(3) approximately 10% will be used for developing the sales and trading business of structured
products of the Company;

(4) approximately 5% will be used for increasing the capital in Haitong Capital Investment Co.,
Ltd. and developing the direct investment business of the Company; and

(5) approximately 10% will be used for replenishing the working capital of the Company.

Having considered, among other things, the foregoing reasons for and benefits of the issue of
the New H Shares, the Directors are of the view that the transactions contemplated under the
Subscription Agreements and the issue of the New H Shares are in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

THE SPECIFIC MANDATE

Resolutions will be proposed at the Class Meetings and the EGM to seek the approval of the
Shareholders for the grant of the Specific Mandate to authorise the Board to allot and issue the
New H Shares to the Placees.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT
OF THE ISSUE OF NEW H SHARES

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately following
the allotment and issue of

the New H Shares (Note)

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Placees 10,393,200 0.11% 1,927,372,020 16.76%
A Shareholders 8,092,131,180 84.43% 8,092,131,180 70.36%
Other H Shareholders 1,482,196,800 15.46% 1,482,196,800 12.88%

9,584,721,180 100.00% 11,501,700,000 100.00%

Note: Assuming there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and date of the Completion and assuming that no Placee will acquire any Share in the Company during this
period save for the Subscription Shares upon the Completion.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities
in relation to issue of equity securities of the Company in the past twelve months prior to the date
of this announcement.

GENERAL

The Class Meetings and the EGM will be convened during which resolutions will be proposed to